4th Sub. H.B. 162 STANDARDS FOR ILLEGAL DRUG LAB DECONTAMINATION

House Floor Amendments

AMENDMENT 1

FEBRUARY 18, 2000 10:15 AM

Representative **Tyler** proposes the following amendments:

1. Page 3, Line 64: After "notices" insert "to the property owner" and after

"inspections" insert "concerning the property"

2. Page 4, Line 98: After "(1)" insert "(a)"

3. Page 4, Line 100: After Line 100, insert:

"(b) The order shall contain a notice that the owner or any person

having an interest in the contaminated property shall notify the

local health officer of his intent to have the property

decontaminated as provided in Subsection 19-6-806(1). The order shall also contain a notice explaining the actions which may be taken by the municipality, or county for unincorporated areas, as

provided in Subsection 19-6-808."

4. Page 4, Line 114: After "hearing" insert "on the health officer's findings"

5. Page 4, Line 115: After "section." insert "The order shall also contain a notice that

the person is entitled to a subsequent hearing before the local health board and judicial review of a final determination of the local health board as provided in Subsection 26A-1-121(2)."

6. Page 4, Line 116: After "order." insert "If no request is made, the hearing is waived."

7. Page 6, Line 169: At the beginning of the line, delete "19-6-805" and insert

"19-6-806"

8. Page 6, Line 172: After "action to" insert a ":" and delete the rest of the line

9. Page 6, Line 173: Delete Line 173 and insert:

"(a) condemn the property in accordance with the law;

(b) decontaminate the property under the provisions of this

chapter; or

(c) demolish the property under existing county or municipal

ordinance."

10. Page 6, Line 178: After "use" delete "an authorized" and insert "a certified"

11. Page 8, Line 236: After "<u>limit</u>" insert "<u>the</u>", after "<u>or</u>" insert "<u>any of</u>" and after "<u>its</u>" delete "<u>municipalities</u>" and insert "<u>political subdivisions</u>"